

No. 24-13

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE STATES OF
IOWA, IDAHO, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH
DAKOTA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE,
VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General
ERIC WESSAN*
Solicitor General
PATRICK C. VALENCIA
Deputy Solicitor General
IOWA DEPT. OF JUSTICE
Hoover Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
(515) 823-9117
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*
(additional counsel listed at end)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT..... 4
 I. EQUAL SOVEREIGNTY MUST BE
 CONSIDERED IN REGULATIONS UNDER THE
 COMMERCE POWER 4
 1. States did not give up their right to equal
 sovereignty when they adopted The Constitution.
 4
 2. Since equal sovereignty applies to the
 Reconstruction Amendments, it must also apply
 to exercises of commerce power..... 6
 II. THE COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE
 EQUAL SOVEREIGNTY AS A LIMIT ON THE
 COMMERCE POWER AND REVERSE THE D.C.
 CIRCUIT.....9
 1. Even under *Shelby County’s* framework, the
 waiver provisions cannot stand.....9
 2. Affirming equal sovereignty will not open
 Pandora’s Box..... 13
 III. THIS IS THE CASE TO AFFIRM EQUAL
 SOVEREIGNTY. 16
 1. Opportunities to affirm equal sovereignty
 are rare..... 17

2. This case is an excellent vehicle.	18
3. The waiver provisions threaten to throw federalism off balance.	19
CONCLUSION	21
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Automobile Mfrs. Assn. v. Cahill</i> , 152 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. Jorling</i> , 710 F. Supp. 421 (N.D.N.Y. 1989)	11
<i>Bolln v. Nebraska</i> , 176 U.S. 83 (1900)	2
<i>Case v. Toftus</i> , 39 F. 730 (C.C.D. Or. 1889).....	16
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	9
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	4
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 722 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Disc. Inn, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 803 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014)	21
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. 230 (2019)	4
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Association</i> , 594 U.S. 382 (2021)	22
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2013)	18

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	23
<i>Mayhew v. Burwell</i> , 772 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	15
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	21
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	22
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 141 (1992)	5, 6
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	8, 11
<i>See NCAA v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	9
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 16, 19
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	8, 18
<i>Stearns v. Minnesota</i> , 179 U.S. 223 (1900)	15
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	6
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	22
<i>Virginia v. West Virginia</i> , 246 U.S. 565 (1918)	2

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 142	16
28 U.S.C. § 3701	19
42 U.S.C. § 10136	16
42 U.S.C. § 3796bb	16
42 U.S.C. § 6297	17
42 U.S.C. § 7543	2
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	21
5 U.S.C. § 706	2

Other Authorities

113 Cong. Rec. 30,948 (Nov. 2, 1967).....	13
95 Cong. Rec. 123	13
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Statutory Stare Decisis in the Courts of Appeals</i> , 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 317 (2005)	21
Bellia & Clark, <i>The International Law Origins of American Federalism</i> , 120 Colum. L. Rev. 835 (2020).....	7
<i>Climate Change and Social Vulnerability in the United States</i> 12, EPA (Sept. 2021), https://perma.cc/5VAE-9VLG	11
Leah Littman, <i>Inventing Equal Sovereignty</i> , 114 Mich. L. Rev. 1207 (2016)	14, 17
Patricia Wald, <i>Regulation at Risk: Are Courts Part of the Solution, or Most of the Problem?</i> , 67 S. Cal. L. Rev. 621 (1994).....	21
Thomas Colby, <i>In Defense of the Equal Sovereignty Principle</i> , 65 Duke L. J. 1087 (2016)	16, 20

Regulations

49 Fed. Reg. 18,887, 18890 (May 3, 1984)	13
84 Fed. Reg. 51, 349 (2019)	12
